CHAPTER XXIII.

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT, ENTITLED, "AN ACT TO AMEND THE CHARTER OF THE CITY OF MANKATO, APPROVED MARCH SIXTH, EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND SIXTY-EIGHT."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section one of chapter fifteen of the special laws of 1875, approved February 26th, 1875, entitled, "An act to amend the charter of the city of Mankato," approved March sixth, eighteen hundred and sixty-eight, be amended so as to read as follows:

Sec. 1. That section nine of chapter three of said charter, be

amended so as to read as follows:

Sec. q. The common council shall in the month of February in each year, elect an assessor who shall perform all the duties relating to the assessing of property for the purpose of the levying of all city, county and state taxes, and upon the completion of the assessment roll, he shall return the same to the common council, who may alter, revise and equalize the same as it may deem just and proper, and said assessment as revised and equalized by the common council shall be returned to the board of county commissioners and be subject to further revision and equalization by said county board, or by the state board of equalization. The assessor shall hold his office for one year, and until his successor is elected and qualified, the common council may also, whenever it shall deem it necessary, authorize the said assessor to appoint an assistant to aid him in said assessment, whose compensation shall be fixed by the common council, but no appointment of assistant shall be valid until the same is confirmed by vote of the common council.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 18th, 1876.

CHAPTER XXIV.

AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER 24 OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF THE YEAR 1875, ENTITLED "AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE VILLAGE OF WINDOM, IN COTTONWOOD COUNTY, MINNESOTA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section two of chapter twenty-four of the special laws of the year 1875, be amended to read as follows: